CHAPTER 114-H. F. No. 375

[Not Coded]

An act authorizing the Governor, upon recommendation of the Commissioner of Highways, to execute and deliver to Clarence M. Hemmingsen, a quit claim deed conveying all of the right, title and interest of the State of Minnesota in and to certain real estate in Cook County.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Notwithstanding any other law to the contrary, the governor, upon the recommendation of the commissioner of highways, in the name of and on behalf of the State of Minnesota, is hereby authorized to execute and deliver to Clarence M. Hemmingsen a quit claim deed in such form as the attorney general may approve, conveying to him all the right, title and interest of the State of Minnesota in and to the following described real estate situate in the County of Cook, State of Minnesota, described as follows:

All that part of the south half of the southwest quarter $(S\frac{1}{2}SW\frac{1}{4})$ of section 10, township 60 north, range 2 west, described as follows:

Beginning at the intersection of the south line of said section 10 with a line run parallel with and distant 100 feet southeasterly (when measured at right angles) from the center line of Trunk Highway No. 1, renumbered 61, as now located and established; thence run northeasterly parallel with said trunk highway center line to its intersection with a line run parallel with and distant 50 feet north of the south line of said section 10; thence run easterly parallel with and distant 50 feet north of said south section line for 215 feet; thence run south at right angles from said 50 foot parallel line to the south line of said section 10; thence run west along said south section line to the point of beginning;

containing 0.30 acre, more or less.

Sec. 2. The consideration to be paid for the conveyance hereunder shall be in the sum of \$50, said sum to be deposited in the trunk highway fund.

Approved March 8, 1955.

CHAPTER 115-H. F. No. 518

An act relating to the acquisition and leasing of lands or interests in lands by the commissioner of conservation for